engine, transmission, or axle, or a new motor vehicle produced from a glider kit 
or otherwise produced as a new motor vehicle with a used or remanufactured 
engine. 

(4) Penalty Provisions. Failure to comply with the regulatory requirements is a 
violation of state law that may result in penalties up to forty-seven thousand 
three hundred sixty-three dollars ($47,363.00 USD) per vehicle per year. 
Furthermore, operating a noncompliant glider vehicle is subject to a minimum 
penalty of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00 USD) per violation. (Cal. 
Code Regs., tit. 13, § 2025; Health & Saf. Code §§ 43016, 43024.1.) 

CASE BACKGROUND 

(5) Corporate Entity. At all relevant times, Severts was organized under the laws of 
South Carolina as a limited liability company and conducted business in the

[...]

violations referred to above in the Legal Background and Case Background, and 
Severt’s agreement to complete all terms and conditions set forth below, CARB and 
Severts agree as follows: 

(9) Stipulated Suspended Settlement Amount. The Parties agree to a suspended 
penalty of forty-seven thousand three hundred sixty-three dollars 
($47,363.00 USD) for these violations. The suspended portion only becomes 
payable if Severts violates the Settlement Agreement terms and conditions.  

(10) Notification Date. The date upon which CARB notifies Severts according to 
Paragraph 14 (Notices), that the Settlement Agreement is fully executed or when